
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Date: Monday, 9 October 2023 at 4.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's 
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr S Bartlett 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr S Aitkenhead 

Cllr P Broadhead 
Cllr L Dedman 
Cllr B Dove 
Cllr C Goodall 
 

Cllr S Moore 
Cllr L Northover 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr K Salmon 
 

Cllr M Tarling 
Cllr T Trent 
Cllr O Walters 
 

 

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5776 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact:  or email  

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 Date Not Specified 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 
 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 

Committee. 
 

Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 

Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 
nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 

nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 
member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 

for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15

1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is 3 clear working days 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

 

5.   Call-in of Decision - Protecting our Coastal and Open Spaces 1 - 222 

 The Board is asked to review and scrutinise the decision of the Cabinet 

taken on 26 July 2023 in relation to the item of business relating to 
‘Protecting our Coastal and Open Spaces’, following the receipt of a valid 

call-in request from the pre-requisite number of councillors. 

In accordance with the Constitution, the Board must determine whether or 
not to offer any advice in relation to the decision. If advice is offered, 

Cabinet will be required to reconsider the decision in light of the advice but 
is not obliged to follow it. 

 

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Report subject  Call-in of Decision - Protecting our Coastal and Open Spaces 

Meeting date  9 October 2023 

Status  Public Report 

Executive summary  The Board is asked to review and scrutinise the decision of the 
Cabinet taken on 26 July 2023 in relation to the item of business 
relating to ‘Protecting our Coastal and Open Spaces’, following the 
receipt of a valid call-in request from the pre-requisite number of 
councillors. 

In accordance with the Constitution, the Board must determine 
whether or not to offer any advice in relation to the decision. If 
advice is offered, Cabinet will be required to reconsider the decision 
in light of the advice but is not obliged to follow it. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The Overview and Scrutiny Board consider the reasons 
submitted in the request for call-in, review and scrutinise the 
decision of the Cabinet against these reasons, and determine 
whether to offer any advice to Cabinet. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Constitution prescribes the process for the call-in of decisions. 
It is for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to determine whether it 
wishes to offer any advice to the Cabinet. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Not applicable 

Corporate Director  Ian O’Donnell (Corporate Director for Resources) 

Report Authors Richard Jones (Head of Democratic Services) 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. On 26 July 2023 Cabinet approved the implementation of two Public Space 
Protection Orders (PSPOs) and commissioned a feasibility study for a designated 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



space for vehicular sleeping, caravanning and camping in relation to ‘Protecting our 
Coastal and Open Spaces’. The decision was published on 26 July 2023. A copy of 
the decision, an extract of the minutes and the original report presented to the 
Cabinet are appended to this report. 

2. Any key decision which is not subject to urgency provision shall not come into force, 
and may not be implemented, until the expiry of five clear working days after the 
decision was made, recorded and published, pending call-in. The call-in period 
commenced on 26 July 2023, closing on 2 August 2023. 

Requirement for Valid Call-In 

3. The procedure within the Constitution states that the Monitoring Officer will consider 
the Call-In request and confirm its validity or otherwise. A valid Call-In request must 
comply with the following: 

(a) Have the correct number of signatures 

(b) Give reasons for the Call-In. The reasons must set out the grounds upon 
which the Call-In is based with reference to Rule 14.2 of Part 4C of the 
Constitution and the evidence to support the grounds. Reasons must be 
legitimate and not designated to create an obstacle to or delay the proper 
transaction of business nor should they be vexatious, repetitive, or improper in 
any other way. 

Number of signatories (a) 

4. In terms of the number of councillors who are required to make a request, the 
provisions in the Constitution provide that any three or more members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the remit most closely aligned to the matter 
of the decision, or alternatively 10 Councillors who are not members of the Cabinet, 
may submit a Call-In notice, in writing, within the period specified, to the Monitoring 
Officer or their nominated representative. In this case 12 Councillors who are not 
members of Cabinet have been named as requesting the Call-In. The Monitoring 
Officer has therefore accepted the call-in notice as valid in respect of the number of 
signatures required. 

Reasons for Call-In (b) 

5. Part 4C Procedure Rule 14.2 (Call-In) states that: 

Call-In is the exercise of Overview and Scrutiny’s statutory power to review an 
Executive key decision which has been made but not carried out. Call-In should only 
be used in exceptional circumstances. This Rule shall apply to a key decision of the 
Cabinet, the Leader, Portfolio Holder or a Key Decision made by an Officer and 
there are reasonable grounds that one of the following is applicable: - 

(a) The decision was not made in accordance with the principles of decision-
making set out in Article 12 of this Constitution 

(b) The decision was neither published in accordance with the requirements for 
the Cabinet Forward Plan and not subject to the ‘general exception’ or ‘special 
urgency procedures’ set out in this Constitution; or 

(c) The decision is not in accordance with the Key Policy Framework or Budget 

6. The decision, which was a key decision, was made by the Cabinet at their meeting 
on 26 July 2023. 

Page 2



7. The question therefore is whether there are reasonable grounds that one of the 
three elements of Procedure Rule 14.2, as set out above, apply. Neither (b) nor (c) 
apply, so the question is whether there are reasonable grounds that the decision 
was not made in accordance with the principles of decision-making set out in Article 
12 of the Constitution. For ease of reference, these have been reproduced in full 
below. 

Article 12 – Decision Making 

1.1 When the Council makes a decision it will: 

(a) be clear about what the Council wants to happen and how it will be 
achieved; 

(b) ensure that the decision and the decision-making process are lawful; 

(c) consider the Public Sector Equality Duty and its obligations under the 
Human Rights Act; 

(d) consult properly and take professional advice from Officers; 

(e) have due regard to appropriate national, strategic, local policy and 
guidance; 

(f) ensure the action is proportionate to what the Council wants to happen; 

(g) ensure the decisions are not unreasonably delayed; 

(h) explain what options were considered and give the reasons for the 
decision; 

(i) make the decision public unless there are good reasons for it not to be; 
and 

(j) take into account the Council’s statutory duties and responsibilities 
relating to counter-terrorism, prevention of violent extremism and the 
Prevent channel. 

 

Call-In Content by 12 Councillors 

8. The call-in, submitted by Councillor Philip Broadhead and supported by all 11 other 
members of the Conservative Group, is set out below: 

“Article 12 – Decision Making highlights the necessary requirements for decision 
making. The decisions taken under this item were to proceed with all of the 
proposed PSPOs except those covering Overnight camping etc in designated 
areas covered by the PSPO and also the proposed PSPO preventing overnight 
sleeping or staying in a vehicle within the designated area. 

“At the meeting, in explanation for the decision not to proceed with these 
proposals, reference was made to potential legal challenge to those proposals if 
enacted. Yet no evidence of this purported legal challenge has been supplied or 
provided. 

“Furthermore, it was claimed that there was not enough evidence to justify these 
new proposals. Again, there was little to no background to those claims. 

“Finally, it was claimed that the consultation did not support these proposals, yet 
the Council’s own documents make clear that a large majority of residents 
support the two PSPOs not being taken forward. As an aside, consultation results 

Page 3



are not the only form of evidence needed to demonstrate the harm prevented by 
the introduction of these powers, and again there was insufficient evidence of the 
weight given to the decision. 

“We therefore challenge the decision on grounds:- 

 

“Article 12 – 1.1 (b) - Ensure that the decision and the decision-making 
process are lawful 

Reasons for Call-in 

“The argument had been made in the Cabinet meeting that the decision could be 
unlawful, yet no evidence was provided on this. 

“It was claimed in the Cabinet Meeting by the Portfolio Holder that the Council 
should not proceed with the decisions as they could be deemed unlawful and 
open to legal challenge. There is no evidence to support this statement and 
reason and indeed exactly the same PSPOs have been implemented in other 
Councils without legal challenge. 

 

“Article 12 – 1.1 (e) - Have due regard to appropriate national, strategic, local 
policy and guidance 

Reasons for Call-In 

“It seems evident that the decision not to proceed has not taken into account 
appropriate guidance and strategic policy and that insufficient evidence was 
given as to the options considered and the reasons for the decision. 

“The current decision fails to take into account local policies as agreed in the 
adopted Corporate Strategy – such as the commitment in the Connected 
Communities objective to “ensure our communities feel safe”. It also potentially 
conflicts with the Council’s adopted Seafront Strategy, agreed on 13 April 2022, 
which talks about the preservation of the character of our seafront spaces, which 
could be put at risk by not adequately enforcing the no camping restrictions. 
There are more local adopted policies which will be referenced. 

 

“Article 12 - 1.1 (h) - Explain what options were considered and give the 
reasons for the decision 

Reasons for Call-in 

“It seems evident that the decision not to proceed has not taken into account 
appropriate guidance and strategic policy and that insufficient evidence was 
given as to the options considered and the reasons for the decision.” 

 

Options for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to Offer Advice 

9. The Constitution prescribes the call-in procedure. It is for the Board to consider the 
matter and decide whether to offer any advice to the Cabinet. 

10. If the Board decides not to offer any advice to Cabinet, then the decision may be 
implemented immediately. If advice is offered, the Cabinet will be required to 
reconsider the decision in light of the advice of the Board. 

Page 4



11. Where a matter is considered and advice is offered by the Board, its advice will be 
submitted to the Cabinet for a decision to be made on the matter. The Cabinet shall 
consider the advice, but shall not be bound to accept it in whole or in part. It shall 
have sole discretion to decide on any further action to be taken in relation to the 
decisions in question, including confirming, with or without amendment, the original 
decision or deferment pending further consideration, or making a different decision. 
There are no further rights to enable a Councillor to submit a Call-In notice. The 
decision may then be implemented. 

Summary of financial implications 

12. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Summary of legal implications 

13. The law relating to call-in originates from the Local Government Act 2000 which 
establishes that scrutiny has a power to review or scrutinise decisions made but not 
implemented by the executive. 

14. The Constitution, (Part 4, Section C) prescribes the Council’s procedures pursuant 
to the regulations. 

15. The right of call-in should only be used in exceptional circumstances and not as a 
means of delaying a decision. It is an established part of the checks and balances 
on the Executive. 

Summary of human resources implications 

16. There are no human resource implications arising from this report. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

17. There are no sustainability issues arising from this report. 

Summary of public health implications 

18. There are no public health implications arising from this report. 

Summary of equality implications 

19. There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

Summary of risk assessment 

20. The procedures for processing and considering call-in requests is detailed in the 
Council’s Constitution. There are no specific risks associated with this report, 
however, failure to comply with the Council’s procedure rules would give rise to 
potential reputational damage or legal challenge. 

Background papers 

Published works 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Extract of decision notice - Cabinet – 26 July 2023 

Appendix 2 – Extract of the minutes 
[...]
ruary 2023, which set out the evidence, areas to be covered by the proposed 
Orders and timescales for application. 
Following detailed further consideration of the evidence and the consultation 
responses, an options appraisal has concluded that the Council should proceed with 
two of the proposed PSPO’s outlined within the report, covering fires, BBQ’s and anti-
social behaviour and to implement them as soon as legislatively and operationally 
possible. 

 

P
age 8



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 July 2023 at 10.15 am 
 

Present:- 
Cllr V Slade – Chairman 

Cllr M Earl – Vice-Chairman 
 

Present: Cllr D Brown, Cllr R Burton, Cllr M Cox, Cllr A Hadley, Cllr A Martin 
and Cllr K Wilson 

 
Present  
Virtually: 

Cllr J Hanna 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr J Challinor, Cllr K Rampton and Cllr C Rigby 

  
Also in 
attendance 
virtually: 

Cllr M Haines 

 
…. 
 

9. Protecting our Coastal and Open Spaces  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regulation presented a report, a copy 
of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears 
as Appendix 'E' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
Cabinet was advised that on 14 December 2022, Cabinet had resolved to 
proceed to public consultation for three Public Spaces Protection Orders 
(PSPO’s.) set out below, and that the public consultation had been 
launched on 23 January 2023 and had run until 19 February 2023; 

i) Coastal areas including beaches, pier approaches and up to 
cliff tops from Ham Common peninsula to Highcliffe - Prohibiting 
playing of loud music, acting in an antisocial manner, overnight 
camping/sleeping, lighting of open fires and BBQs. 

ii) Highways and car parks, a defined area from the coast inland 
up to the major roads boundary road - Prohibiting overnight 
sleeping in vehicles, loud music and acting in a manner which has a 
detrimental impact on others in the vicinity. 

iii) Opens spaces as identified – prohibiting overnight camping, fires 
and BBQ’s 

In relation to this Cabinet was informed that following detailed consideration 
of the consultation results and further examination of the evidence, the 
proposals have been significantly refined as outlined in the report and the 
options appraisal within the appendices.  
Cabinet was advised that it was recommended that two PSPOs, and the 
behaviours within, are designated, these being: 

Appendix 2 

Page 9



– 2 – 
CABINET 

26 July 2023 
 

Coastal areas PSPO including beaches, pier approaches and up to 
cliff tops from Ham Common peninsula to Highcliffe  

1. No person shall be, or encourage others to be, aggressive towards 
other persons or be verbally abusive, including swearing in an 
aggressive manner in the “Designated Area” 

2. A person or persons shall reduce the volume of music of which they 
have control, when asked to do so by an Authorised Officer within 
the “Designated Area.” 

3. A person or persons must not urinate or defecate anywhere other 
than public toilets in the “Designated Area” 

4. No person(s) shall light an open fire in the “Designated Area” at any 
time. 

5. No person(s) shall use a BBQ between the hours of 07:00 - 18:00 in 
the “Designated Area,” except with written permission from the 
Council or through the use of Council owned electric hotplates.” 

Open Spaces  
1. No person shall place, throw or drop in the “Designated Area”, 

anything likely to cause a fire. 
2. No person shall light a fire, and/or barbeque (including a disposable 

barbecue) in the Designated Area”. 
3. No person shall use any item in the Designated Area” which either  

(i) causes a naked flame or   
(ii) poses a risk of fire. 

The Portfolio Holder advised that the third PSPO relating to Highways and 
car parks which included the prohibition of overnight sleeping which had 
been put forward in the consultation had not been taken further, and that in 
relation to this in order t
[...]
sed/lit between the hours of 18:00 – 07:00.

• In open spaces a person or persons are prohibited from the following
activities: the lighting of fires; lighting any barbecues; or using any
article/object which causes a naked flame, and which poses a risk of fire.

2. Agree that the public consultation shall commence on the 23 January 2023
for a period of four weeks.

Page 27



The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Regulation has been consulted in reaching 
this decision.  
Reasons for the decision: 

A report was presented to Cabinet on the 14 December 2022 and is appended to this 
report at Appendix a. This report provides detailed background to this matter. Below is a 
summary of the issues and the reasons for the decision sought:  
Through the Seasonal Response Programme delivered at peak visitor periods over the 
last two years, a number of negative behaviours presented by some individuals have 
impacted on our environment, on visitor and resident enjoyment of our beaches and open 
spaces and have required significant additional resource to manage despite best efforts. 
The Seasonal Response Programme successfully addressed issues as they emerged 
during these peaks by increasing staff within key core services and targeting known hot 
spot areas with proactive security and staff presence. However, robust enforcement of 
particular behaviours is limited given antiquated bylaws and restrictions of existing 
legislation resulting in limited prevention and impact in addressing the issues in real time.  
A review of the Seasonal Response activity over the last two years has highlighted the 
success of the programme, but noted the management of challenging behaviours as a 
priority area for development. Having explored all available options for addressing this, the 
review resulted in a recommendation to consider the use of Public Spaces Protection 
Orders (PSPO’s) where appropriate, in order to prohibit these behaviours, thereby 
creating a strong deterrent a
[...]
P
age 221



 Equality Impact Assessment: Report and EIA Action Plan  

Equality Impact Assessment Action Plan 

Please complete this Action Plan for any negative or unknown impacts identified above. Use the table from the Capturing Evidence form to assist. 

Issue identified Action required to reduce impact Timescale Responsible officer 

Target those that are street 

homeless 

Ensure engagement is undertaken when 

addressing open fires to establish if 

someone is homeless. 

Ongoing 

business as 

usual 

Anthony Rogers 

P
age 222


	Agenda
	5 Call-in of Decision - Protecting our Coastal and Open Spaces
	Appendix 1 – Extract of decision notice - Cabinet – 26 July 2023
	Appendix 2 – Extract of the minutes of Cabinet – 26 July 2023
	Appendix 3 – Original report presented to Cabinet – 26 July 2023
	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	6 Financial Outturn Report 2022/23
	Appendix A Revenue Outturn Narrative  2022-23
	Appendix A1 General Fund Outturn Budget Variances 2022-23
	Appendix A2 Revenue Ouuturn Summary 2022-23
	Appendix A3 Transformation Programme Outturn 2022-23
	Appendix B Reserves at 31 March 2023
	Appendix B1 Letter to Secretary of State regarding the DSG
	Appendix C Capital Outturn 2022-23
	Appendix D HRA Outturn 2022-23
	Appendix E Company Outturns 2022-23

	7 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update
	Appendix A Budget Timetable and Process
	Appendix B Financial Strategy
	Appendix C Cross Party Asset Disposal Working Group Principles
	Appendix D Confidential Schedule of Assets for Disposal

	8 End of Year Corporate Performance Report 2022/23
	Appendix A - End of Year Corporate Performance Report 2022/23
	Appendix B - Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2022/23
	Appendix C - Corporate Peer Challenge End of Year Progress Report 2022/23

	9 The Stour Valley
	Appendix 1 for Stour Valley Park Partnership and Strategy
	Appendix 2 for Stour Valley Park Partnership and Strategy
	Appendix 3 for Stour Valley Park Partnership and Strategy

	10 Protecting our C

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 09 October 2023 at 4.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr S Aitkenhead – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr B Dove, Cllr C Goodall, 

Cllr S Moore, Cllr L Northover, Cllr K Salmon, Cllr M Tarling, 
Cllr T Trent and Cllr M Andrews (In place of Cllr O Walters) 

Present 

Virtually: 

Cllr F Rice 

Also in 

attendance: 

 Cllr K Wilson 

 
 

1. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received by Cllr O Walters and Cllr F Rice who joined 
virtually. 
 

2. Substitute Members  
 

Cllr M Andrews attended as a substitute for Cllr O Walters 
 

3. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

 
4. Public Issues  

 

There were three public statements received from Mr McKinstry which were 
read out in his absence by the Democratic Services Officer as follows:  

 
1. The statement in Paragraph 8 of today's report, that all twelve Conservative 

councillors have sought this call-in (but no member of any other group, nor 
any unaligned member), suggests this is a political exercise. And this is 
supported, too, by the fact that the Conservatives were planning their own 
PSPO before the elections, and that their own clauses, which would have 
criminalised sleeping in vans or overnight camping, have now been removed. 
It seems reasonable to assume that the group is now trying to get its own 
back, possibly to woo the hotelier vote. Procedure Rules 4C 14.2 and 14.7.2 
of the Constitution state that call-in should only be used exceptionally, and not 
for purposes that are "vexatious ... or improper". I trust, therefore, that 
statutory officers are watching for any sign of scrutiny being manipulated for 
political grandstanding, or political vengeance. 

 
2. Regarding the call-in claims: contrary to what is alleged, Cllr Wilson cited two 

lines of possible legal challenge at July's Cabinet, the first being that a PSPO 
banning sleeping in vans is challengeable under "negative equality impacts". 
Such grounds were indeed cited by Sarah Ward when she sued this Council 



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09 October 2023 

 
over an earlier PSPO, penalising homelessness, in 2019. Secondly, Cllr 
Wilson described how behaviour needs to be "detrimental" - not merely 
"inconveniencing" - to justify criminalisation. With open fires and excretion 
already targeted under a separate order, what remains is the potential 
criminalisation of sleeping in a tent or van. The idea that these activities could 
wreak "a detrimental effect on the quality of life ... in the locality", as required 
under Section 59(2) of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014, is laughable. Cabinet acted wisely therefore in rejecting these 
disproportionate proposals. 

 
 
3. Finally I want to address the claim, again in Paragraph 8, that "exactly the 

same PSPOs have been implemented by other councils without legal 
challenge." This remark is disingenuous, as Section 66(7) of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act severely limits the way in which "interested 
persons", such as residents or visitors to an area, can challenge PSPOs once 
implemented. Such applications can only be made under Section 66(2) of the 
said Act, a procedure which is little-known, time-limited (to six weeks), and 
subject to legal aid only in very narrow circumstances (following the decision 
in R (Liberty) v Director of Legal Aid Casework, 2019). It may be this, rather 
than mass concurrence, that explains the paucity of legal challenge which the 
Conservative group is so swift to cite. 

 

5. Call-in of Decision - Protecting our Coastal and Open Spaces  
 

The Board was asked to review and scrutinise the decision of the Cabinet 

taken on 26 July 2023 in relation to the ‘Protecting our Coastal and Open 
Spaces’ item, following the receipt of a valid call-in request from the pre-

requisite number of councillors. 

 
The Interim Monitoring officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A’ to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. In accordance with the Constitution, the 

Board had to determine whether or not to offer any advice in relation to the 
decision 
 

The Interim Monitoring Officer explained the grounds that were required for 
the call in to be accepted by the monitoring officer as valid. The officer cited 

the three principles within Article 12 of the Council’s constitution that were 
referenced as the grounds for the call-in to be considered by the Board, 
namely: 

 
(b)  ensure that the decision and the decision-making process are lawful; 
(e)  have due regard to appropriate national, strategic, local policy and 

guidance; 

(h)  explain what options were considered and give the reasons for the 
decision; 

 

The lead call-in member explained the reasons for the call in as outlined in the 
report. Another party to the call-in also addressed the Board. The Portfolio 

Holder for Housing and Regulation then responded to the call-in.  

 



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09 October 2023 

 
The Portfolio Holder advised that they had been actively working with officers 
and partners to determine the most appropriate options for Protecting our 

Coastal and Open Spaces and outlined the process that was followed in 

reaching the decision and the response to the call-in reasons as follows: 
 

1. The requirements to implement a PSPO were set out in Sections 2-4 in 

the report. Section 4 of the report showed the legal requirement for 

behaviour to have a ‘detrimental effect on the area’ in order for a PSPO 
to be sought. Behaviours that were considered inconvenient from a 

legal perspective were very different from detrimental. Council and 

external legal advice was sought throughout the PSPO process, and 
that advice was followed throughout the decision-making to ensure the 

Council did not act unlawfully.  
2. All the relevant policies and guidance were considered with 

particular attention to the government's updated guidance from June 

2022. The guidance highlighted that PSPOs should not be used to 
target individuals purely because they were homeless or rough 

sleeping. 
3. Section 19 of the report presented an options appraisal that outlined 

the available decisions and their justifications for Cabinet to 

consider. 
4. An equality impact assessment was carried out that considered The 

Public Sector Equality Duty and its obligation under the Human 
Rights Act. The assessment showed that carrying out some of the 
PSPOs could infringe on the rights of some of the most vulnerable 

within society.  
5. A potential legal challenge around whether the Council would have 

been in violation of Section 6 of The Human Rights Act 1998 had 
been raised. 

 

The Chair then invited the Overview and Scrutiny Board to discuss the 
items that were raised and consider whether the decision-making process 

was lawful. In the discussion that followed a number of points were raised 
and responded to, including:  
 

 In response to a question, it was confirmed that the decision could 
be taken back to Cabinet if the Board found that any one of the 

grounds was met and it did not need to be referred on all three. 

 Questions were raised regarding the possible legal challenge 
referenced in the report. It was confirmed that the Council had been 

contacted by Liberty, a civil liberties organisation, that would have 
pursued a legal challenge were the PSPO to be granted.  

 A Councillor highlighted that the PSPO was being considered as a 
way to prevent Antisocial behaviour and not harm homeless people. 

Concerns were raised throughout the consultation around the 
negative impact on homeless people. 

 Officers confirmed that the detrimental impact was measured in line 

with legal advice and advice given by officers. There was not enough 
evidence found to satisfy the legal test.  

 There were concerns raised regarding similar PSPOs that were 
granted by other nearby local authorities. The Board was advised 



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09 October 2023 

 
that BCP were only able to consider the evidence they had gathered 

and not that used in other PSPO decisions.  

 It was confirmed that the PSPO that was put in place by Dorset 
Council was approved before the new government guidance was 

released.  

 The Board raised concerns about reporting antisocial behaviour as 

residents had been directed elsewhere when contacting the Council 
about this. It was suggested that this may affect the way evidence 
was collected.  

 Officers confirmed that there was evidence of sleeping on the beach. 
However, it was the impact of that behaviour which was required to 

be detrimental for the legal test. It was noted that the PSPOs could 
be varied and only applied for a three-year period, if the behaviour 

were to be evidenced in the future the process could be reviewed. 

 Officers confirmed that work was being done to look at how evidence 
is collected and how detrimental impact is best reflected within BCP.  

 The Board had concerns about the trends that were identified 
through residents’ views in the consultation document, which raised 

concern with overnight sleeping. It was suggested that there seemed 
to be an imbalance between what was able to be done legally and 
what could be done to address resident concerns.  

 The Board acknowledged that this was an emotive issue and was 
not about whether it agreed with the decision or not, but whether the 

decision was made correctly. It was felt the decision was made 
lawfully but that if anything, it was criticised for being overcautious. 

Councillor Broadhead proposed under article 12 1.1h that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board did not think enough explanation was given for the options 
considered and the reasons for the decision needed to be reconsidered by 

Cabinet. This was seconded by Councillor Dedman. 
 

Voting:  4 for, 7 against, 1 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board did consider the 

reasons submitted the request for call-in, they reviewed and 
scrutinised the decision of Cabinet against these reasons and 

determined that no advise would be offered to the Cabinetin this 
instance.  
 

The Interim Monitoring Officer advised that as no formal advice had been 
offered the Cabinet decision could progress with immediate effect. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 5.18 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


